
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

School Travel Plans Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Potter (Chair), Aspden, Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Firth and Merrett  
 

Date: Thursday, 18 November 2010 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. A list of standing declarations of interest is attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

committee held on 13 October 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5.00pm on Wednesday 17 November 2010. 
 

4. School Travel Plans - Final Report   (Pages 11 - 74) 
 This report presents the Draft Final Report of the School Travel 

Plans Scrutiny Review. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr 
Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an i
[...]
ans for the university 
and the hospital 

 
Cllr Potter:  Governor of Tang Hall Primary School 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS POTTER (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE, FIRTH, 
MERRETT AND POTTER (CHAIR) 

  

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  In 
addition to the standard declarations for the committee the following 
interest was declared: 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (minute 12 
refers) as a member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 

on 8 September 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair 
subject to minute 8 being amended to read  “previously a 
page had been funded by independent schools on 
CarShareYork”. 

 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS - FURTHER EVIDENCE GATHERING  
 
Members received a report that detailed information that had been 
gathered during the School Travel Plans Review and provided a framework 
for further evidence gathering. 
 
(i) Network Management and Parking Enforcement Around Schools 
 

Members questioned the Head of Environmental Enforcement and 
Parking Services regarding the arrangements that were in place to 
enforce parking restrictions around those schools where 
enforceable parking restrictions had been made.  Officers stated 
that, in addition to scheduled patrols, they operated on a risk 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



management basis when allocating resources.  The hot-line 
telephone number had been publicised and 
[...]
le to 
implement a scheme similar to the “Footprints” initiative which had 
been instigated by Nottingham City Council.  Officers gave detail of 
a similar scheme that had taken place in York whereby the council 
provided some resources but the intention was that schools would 
continue with these projects, using their own resources where 
necessary. 

 
(iv) Best Practice in York 
 

Consideration was given to best practice in York, as detailed in 
Annex C of the report.  It was noted that a common feature of 
successful travel plans had been the involvement of a senior 
member of staff and the support of the headteacher. 

 
Members noted that, although some schools had involved 
Governors in the drawing up and implementation of travel plans this 
was not the case in the majority of schools. This was an issue that 
could be given further consideration.  

 
Officers stated that their initial focus had been on ensuring that 
schools had travel plans in place and that their work was now 
developing to identify which strategies were working and which were 
not being as successful. 

 
The representative from Sustrans informed Members that data 
arising from the Bike It initiative would soon be available and could 
be provided for the Committee.  The analysis demonstrated an 
increase in families cycling and evidence of improvements in health 
and fitness as well as in children’s learning.   

 
 
 
 

Page 7



(v) Successful Travel Initiatives in York 
 

Consideration was given to Annex D of the report which gave details 
of successful travel initiatives in York.  Additional information was 
tabled, which included an interim report on the Jack Archer Award - 
Roaming Romans Competition 2010.   
 
Members were updated on the Car Free Day that had taken place 
on 13 October 2010.  Unfortunately it had rained heavily on the day 
but the take-up of free bus tickets had been encouraging.  Details 
were given of the work that had taken place with schools, 
particularly F
[...]
in the final report.   It was agreed that 
the draft recommendations should include the following: 

• The council should adopt the government standards previously used 
for determining whether schools received travel plan funding as the 
required standards for development control purposes.   

• Whilst it was appropriate for the council to seek to resolve travel 
plan issues directly with schools it was also important that 
enforcement measures were implemented if necessary. 

• Raising awareness of school travel plans, including incentivisation 
and the promoting of best practice.   

 
It was agreed that further suggested draft recommendations from individual 
Members should be sent to the Scrutiny Officer to enable them to be 
amalgamated and circulated via email to the whole committee.  

Page 9



 
RESOLVED: (i) That the arrangements for the school visits be as  

detailed in Annex H subject to the amendments 
agreed in paragraph (xi). 

 
  (ii) That the questions to be asked on the school visits be 

as agreed and circulated via email to Members and to 
the schools prior to the visits taking place. 

 
(iii) That suggested draft recommendations arising from 

the review be circulated to Members for consideration. 
 
REASON: To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
   protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 
School Travel Plans Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee 18 November 2010 

 
School Travel Plans Scrutiny Review –Draft Final Report 
 

Background to School Travel Plans 

1. Over the last 20 years the proportion of children being driven to school has been 
gradually increasing with commensurate impacts on congestion, pollution, health 
and impacts on the wider environment.  It was against this back drop that in 2003 
the government of the day stated that: 

 
“We want local education and transport authorities to develop a joint strategic 
approac
[...]
t in an overall saving to the council (see Recommendation 4).  

 
88. Equalities – A mechanism will need to be identified that enables individuals to 

request information provided by the Transport Planning Unit via the Education 
Portal, in alternative formats subject to their individual needs.  The information 
provided by the Transport Planning Unit will also need to be made accessible for 
parents who have no access to the internet. 

 
89. Legal – Any data protection and child protection issues would need to be 

addressed in the development of a car sharing database facility (see 
Recommendation 14). 

 
90. Further implications information received from specialist officers following 

publication of this report, will be tabled at the meeting and recorded in the meeting 
minutes.  

 
Report Recommendations 

91. Having considered all of the information presented in this draft final report and its 
associated annexes, Members are recommended to agree: 

i. the draft final report subject to any amendments identified at this meeting 

iii. the review recommendations proposed, as shown above at paragraphs 36, 
55, 78 & 84  

92. Members may also choose to identify additional recommendations following 
analysis of the feedback from the school visits (shown at Annex E) and particularly 
in support of objective (iv) of the review - ‘key messages for wider travel planning 
in York’.  

Reason:  To complete this review inline with scrutiny procedures and protocols, 
and to enable the final report to be consulted on by Scrutiny 
Management Committee prior to its presentation to the Executive. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Interim Report Approved ü Date 25 October 2010 

 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 


[...]
 accident records three 
years before and after work). In York, a programme of building school safety 
zones around primary schools had halved the number of accidents that Year 
5/6 pupils reported they were involved in. Both Hertfordshire and Greater 
Nottingham reported substantial accident reductions on the school journey 
(respectively, a 25% reduction in all child casualties and a 31% reduction in 
child pedestrian casualties) which may partly be due to their school travel 
work. Analysis in Surrey showed that 50% of their child casualties occurred at 
school journey times during term time and 21% occurred within 200m of a 
school gate, providing a mandate for their work in this area. Meanwhile, 
literature about projects in Leicester, Hull and Gloucester has reported on 
evidence demonstrating that safer infrastructure can have significant effects 
on child safety.  
 
4.3 Health benefits 
 
Over a third of the case study schools mentioned health and fitness gains 
from travel work, including raising awareness of these issues, exercise 
benefits from walking and cycling and the potential to address weight and 
obesity problems. At one school, Kesgrave High, high levels of cycling were 
considered to be linked with high levels of sporting success. Hertfordshire had 
been involved in a major research study showing that a typical walking trip to 
school used over twice as many calories as a typical school car journey (48 
versus 18 calories) and that, on average, children used more calories 
travelling to and from school per week than they used in 2 hours of PE. 
 
4.4 Other benefits 
 
Other benefits reported from school travel work were as follows. 
!" Reduced congestion at the school gate: 25 schools reported that there 

had been a reduction in congestion outside the school gates, and this was 
often associated with safety improvements, encouraging modal shift and 
better relations with local residents. 

!" Improvements in attendance and punctuality: At one 
[...]
eed reductions through the zones than within 
many of our statutory speed limits. 
 
(Soft measures?) 
 

Other 
 
Gateshead – Travel Matters 
Gateshead STAs have been in post since 2001 and have recognised a need to get 
sustainable travel messages into the heart of the school. Academic research 
reinforces the conviction that these messages reaching the pupils regularly via the 
curriculum is both effective and efficient. Consequently, a website has been 
developed to provide teachers with a comprehensive set of classroom resources, all 
specifically designed to promote sustainable travel. Feedback from colleagues 
indicates that TravelMatters.org will meet a recognised need. 
 
 
Ray Hughes, August 2010 (with contributions from Nick Butler and Kathryn Harrison)  

Page 58



Annex C 

School Travel Plans Scrutiny Review 
 

Information on Hull City Council Pilot Cycle Voucher Scheme 
 
 
Instructions for retailers 
 
Note to retailer: The cycle allowance scheme is a pilot scheme running for 1 year.  
The scheme may subsequently be rolled out to other secondary schools in Hull, 
dependent on the success of the pilot.  Numbers of pupils likely to take up the scheme 
in this first year are likely to be small. 
 

• The value of the voucher is £270 per pupil 
• Items to be supplied under the cycle voucher scheme are: cycle; helmet; front 

and rear lights; set of batteries for lights; hi-viz vest; cycle pump 
• The cycle supplied must be fit for an on-road home to school journey (i.e. no 

stunt bikes, etc) 
• The cycle supplied must conform to CEN Standards and should be fitted with a 

bell. Lights should also conform to CEN Standards. 
• Hull City Council will not be liable for any expenditure over and above the 

amount stated on the voucher. 
• Retailer to be vigilant against fraud.  The child’s name and photograph will 

appear on the voucher.  The identity of the child must be checked and the child 
must be present when the voucher is redeemed. 

• Retailer to
[...]
 sometimes with support from 
grandparents 
Bus and sometimes walk 
Sometimes cycle with Mum 
Both travel from Rawcliffe 
Bike shelter and cycle training is good 

 

2. How could we encourage more children to either walk, cycle or scoot to school? 
Achievement assemblies, rewards & prizes 
Charts to record mode of transport 
Competitions betweens schools 
Signs and posters to say cars not good for 
the environment and walking and cycling is 
fun – have a design competition 
Raffle tickets for prizes if come by bike/walk 
Children want a competition to design a give 
way to children sign for the school – they 
think that parents will take more notice if 
children design the signs. 
 

Badges and rewards 
Walking with Wilf is good 
Driving speed checks to make the road 
safer 
Competitions so everyone knows they have 
done it. 
 

 
 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 School Travel Plans - Final Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E1 Responses
	Annex E2 Responses




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS POTTER (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH AND MERRETT  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR D'AGORNE 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  A 
list of standing declarations of interest for the committee had been 
circulated with the agenda.  No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the committee held on 

13 October 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair 
subject to the following amendments: 

• Minute 12(iv) to read  “It was noted that a common 
feature of successful travel plans had been the 
support of a school travel plan champion…” 

• Minute 12(ix) to read “awareness of the known 
health…” 

 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

16. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS - FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the School Travel Plans 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
The following additional information was tabled: 

• Information on cycle training 
• Feedback from visits to school (Annex E(2)) 
• Information on financial implications of recommendations 

 
Members went through the draft report and identified a number of 
amendments. It was agreed that a copy of the revised final report, 
incorporating the agreed amendments, would be circulated to Members via 
email for their approval.   



Members were requested to forward to officers, any requests that had 
been made during Member visits to schools in respect of physical 
improvements to improve road safety.  Officers would then respond to the 
schools direct.  
 
Members were informed that revised arrangements were being piloted in 
respect of the presentation of scrutiny review reports.  It was noted that, in 
addition to the full report being presented to the Executive, a summary of 
the report would be produced in booklet form.  The booklet, which would 
focus on the outcomes of the review, would be circulated to schools with 
best practice guidance. 
 
The Chair thanked the committee for their hard work, which had ensured 
that the review had been completed in a timely manner. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the final report and 
   recommendations be approved.  
 
REASON: To complete the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols, and to enable the final report to be consulted on by 
Scrutiny Management Committee prior to its presentation to 
the Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


